(5) “Qualified loan” means a loan or portion of a loan as defined in subdivision (j) of Section 44559.1, where the proceeds of the
loan or portion of the loan are limited to the eligible costs for an eligible project under this program, and where the loan or portion
of the loan does not exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

(6) “Qualified small business” means a business referred to in subdivisions (i) and (m) of Section 44559.1 that owns a qualified
building regardless of owner occupancy, notwithstanding the restriction on passive real estate ownership in subparagraph (B) of